

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1150 OF 2026



Between:

Pinapati Baburao, S/o. Late Samadanam, aged 77 years, residing at
D.No.14-42-38, Velivoluvari Stret, Morsipet, Tenali, Guntur District

... Petitioner/Responde/Defendant No.1

AND

1. Pinapati Ananya, D/o. Late SarathChandar, aged about 19 years,
Student, Being Minor, Rep. by her natural guardian and mother,
Pinapati @Bollepu Suneetha, W/o. Late SarathChandar, residing at
D.No.54-1-7/22, Flat No.101, Blue Sky, Brundavan Apartments, Road
No.2, Mahanadu Road, Vijayawada.
2. Pinapati Aanya, D/o. Late Sarath Chandar, aged about 14 years,
Student, Being Minor, Rep. by her natural guardian and mother,
Pinapati @Bollepu Suneetha, W/o. Late SarathChandar residing at
D.No.54-1-7/22, Flat No.101, Blue Sky, Brundavan Apartments, Road
No.2, RMahanadu Road, Vijayawada.
3. Dr. Pinapati @Bollepu Suneetha, W/o. Late Sarath Chandar, Aged
about 42 years, Professor, residing at D.No.54-1-7/22, Flat No.101,
Blue Sky, Brundavan Apartments, Road No.2, Mahanadu Road,
Vijayawada.

...Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff.

4. The Manager, State Bank of India, Morris pet, Tenali, Guntur District.

.... Respondents/Respondents/Defendant No.2

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set-aside the order dt.05.03.2026 Passed in I.A.No.109 of 2026 in O.S.NO.14/2020 on the file of Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Tenali, allowing the C.R.P., as prayed for.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.14/2020 of learned Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Tenali pending C.R.P., Pending disposal of CRP 1150 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition is coming on for hearing, and upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 17.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P.A.SESHU Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI HABIBULLA SHAIK Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

“Post on 19.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 19.06.2026.”

SD/-L.MANJULA

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Tenali**
- 2. One CC to SRI. P A SESHU Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One CC to SRI. HABIBULLA SHAIK Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RRR, J

DATED:24/04/2026

POST ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1150 of 2026



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED